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ed those questions. In that case, because there would be so many rejections, the Speaker has that power to consolidate the question and amend or modify it and have one in a general form. Of course. their names would be there. I will give the Member an opportunity to put a supplementary, and he can point that out, but if, after that, his purpose is not served, then he can give a fresh notice; because the notices of others which came afterwards can be disallowed also, but for the sake of convenience we have put that there might not be so many rejections. Otherwise, the Speaker Iras the authority to modify, conscli-
date, change, put into one all those questions that are on the same subject. There is nothing new that has been done. He can discuss it with me.

Shri Harisp Chandra Mathur: My only objection was to the Members not being informed and their consent. not being taken. I do not at all dispute your discretion and power to modify the question.

Mr. Speaker: Mostly we do consuit, but on certain occasions it is not possible, but I will consider that. Shri Surendra Pal Singh,

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Question
No. 1.
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Shri D. N. Tiwary:
{_ Sbri Shashi Ranjan:

Will the Minister of Defence. be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that of late incidents of Pakistani violations of the cease-fire line in Jammu and Kashmir State have increased at an alarming rate;

(b), if so, the number of incidents of border violation by Pakistan that have taken place since the beginning of June, 1964;

(c) the loss of life and property which occurred ag a result of these incursions and firing by the Pakistani troops; and

(d) the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of such incidents in future?

The Minister of Defence ‘Production in the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M.
Thomas): (a) In recent months, there has been an increase in the numbher of incidents engineered by Pakistan in violation of the cease-fire agreement.

Shri Swell: We are not able to hear the reply.

Mr, Speaker: If this apparatus is not switched on unnecessarily, probably things would improve. Those who can understand it directly might just switch off this apparatus. We have to try it and get adjusted to it, probably in a few days.

Shri Swell: It is not a question of translation it is a question of audi-
bility.

Mr. Speaker: About acoustics also,
1 will get it examined if something requires to be® done. Let us hear.
‘The hon. Minister would alsg please speak a little more distinctly and slowly.

Shri A. M, Thomas: I shall answer the question again.

. (a) In recent months, there has been an increase in the number of incidents engineered by Pakistan in violation of the Cease-fire agreement.

(b) During the period from 1st June to 29th August 1964, there have been 426 Cease-fire linelborder incidents in Jammu and Kashmir.

(c) 22 Indiang were killed and 32 wounded during this period. The extent of loss of property is not known.

(d) Al possible precautionary measures have been taken in this regard. Besides Government have lodged several protests with the Government of Pakistan. Selious violations have also been brought to the notice of the Security Council.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: We learn from press reports that a number of awards have been given by the U.N.
Observers against Pakistan for the violation of the cease-fire line. May we know the significance of these awards and how far do they help us in keeping our border inviolate?

Mr, Speaker: That has been discussed 30 many times here. Ary other Question?
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Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Are Government in a position to disclose whether the incursions made into our territory along the cease-fire line were made by regular Pakistani troops or by civilian commandos of that country?

Shri A. M. Thomas: There have been indications that even para-mili-

.tary forces in civilian clothes, suchas

Mujahids and Razakars, have infiltrated, and they have been operating on the cease-fire line. In fact, the activities of these irregulars have been a matter of serious concern to us, and many of these incidents have been due also to the incursions of these persons known as Razakars, Mujahids and other.
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Shri §. M. Banerjee: I wouid like to know this. Recently five jawans—
three and two were killed by the Pakistani army men and recently tne Razakars also killeq two persons including one five year old child. T want to know what steps have been taken by our Government to counter-Pakistani army men and recently the stan, apart from taking precautionary measures,

Shri A. M. Themas: In fact we have also been replying to these incursions that have been made. We have been following the persons who have been intruding into our territory and we have been able also in fact to inflict casualties on those persons who have been intruding into our territory.

Shri P. C. Borescah: In how many cases have cease-fire violation awards been given by the UN, Commission against Pakistan and in how many cases, against India during the last six months?
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Shri A. M. Thomas: Cease-fire violation awards against Pakistan in 1964 come to about seventy .. .(Interruption.)

An Hon. Member: Against India.

-Mr. Speaker: Why should they be terruptions.)
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Shri A. M. Thomas: We have not put it_in that way, by way of compensation. We have protested to Pakistan. We have also, in serious cases, brought this to the notice of the UN.'s Secretariat also. Our permanent re-
preseniative there has brought these cases to the notice of the U.N. Secretariat.
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Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that Pakistan has recently said that the United States arms and ammunitions given to Pakistan are meant for use against India, may I know whether our Government has, by now, examined the arms and ammunitions captured from the Pakistani intruders across the cease-fire line and has come to any conclusions about these arms and ammunitions?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Many of the arms and ammunitions that we have been able to capture are arms which have been in existence since the pre-partition days, before 1947: they do not give us the signs that they belong to the United States.

Shri P, Venkatasubbaiah: May 1 know whether during the course of the cease-fire violations, there have been large scale infiltrations of Pakistanis into Indian territory and if so what steps have been taken so that they may not pose a law and order situation?

Mr, Speaker: That would be a different question altogether.

Shri Swell: Has Government’s attention been drawn to Press reports

.that the Pakistan Government has announced its readi to impl t a gentleman’s agreement with India for stopping these provocations or creating incidents in the border and if so whether the border situation has-
improved after this announcement and whether the Government . . .

Mr. Speaker: Not so many questions—only one question.

Shri A. M. Thomas: There has not been any improvement in the situation after the talks ‘mentioned by the hon. Member. But there have been such talks and we feel that it would be possible to quieten the cease-fire line border. These incidents are a matter of great concern to us and they involve avoidable loss of life and property. This is a matter of concern to us. We want these incidents to stop.
We have also taken the initiative and I think that some talks will ensue now.

Shri Narasimha Reddy: Could the Government give us an idea as to the number of casualties which the Pakistanis have suffered in these border clashes?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact, the Pakistanis also have suffered casualties. As I have indicated before, there are so many irregulars operating in that area in civilian clothes.

Mr. Speaker: Can he give the figures?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I do not think we have got the figures.

Mr. Speaker: He does not think he can give it.

Shri Hem Barua: These are serious violations.
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Mr, Speaker: The number of complaints could be Enown, but not the figures of the casualties; some would have been killed on the other side and we need not know that.

Shri Basappa: It has been stated that serious violations have been brought to the notice of the UN Commission. May we know the number of serious violations and what is the meaning of these serious violations—
whether it means they have intruded nearly into two or three miles of our territory?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Serious violations involve crossing the cease-fire line and firings. In fact, there have been so many awards against Pakistan on that ground. We Rave brought the serious violations fo the notice of the Security Council even as late ag 21st August, Our permanent representative has addressed a letter, cataloguing these cases and bringing them to the notice of the Security Council.
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Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May we know whether it is a fact that the casualties on our side are heavier than those of Pakistan and according to Pakistan newspapers, 11 of our soldiers were killed and....

Mr. Speaker: If the Government says we cannot give....

Shri A. M. Thomas: The hon. Member must rely on our figures.

Shri Nath Paf: In view of the admission by the Minister of State that the Pukistani violations on our border were mounting, may I know on what the Prime Minister bases his appraisal of the constructive approach of the President of Pakistan: how to reconcile the harsh realities of these violations with the wishful thinking of constructive approach,

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): These two things are somewhat different and this is not a new thing which is happening at present on our borders. They have been violating the cease-fire line and India has also effectively been dealing with it. We have been very effective during the last few months. In so far as the constructive approach is concerned, President Ayub has also said that these violations and these conflicts should come to an end. He was very keen, therefore, that India and Pakistan should sit down and try to settle all the different problems withi which we are faced at the present moment. One of them would be this subject also. v g
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: As regards these increasing violations by Pakistan, we thought that the UN. observers' team should be strengthened. May I know to what extent this strengthening of the U.N. observers’ team has helped in checking these violations and, if they are increasing in spite of it, what is our reaction for further action in the matter?
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Shri A. M. Thomas: We have suggested that the U.N, observers’ team may be strengthened there, and we hope that it would be considered, but the House may kindly bear in mind one thing: it is only an observers’ team. They have no troops either to maintain the cease-fire line or to deal with the situation effectively. In fact, their very presence may have a healthy cffect, but it does not mean they have any troops to enforce a situation which they think would be proper.
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Shri A, M. Thomas: 1 have already said that these incidents have been referred to by our permanent representative in the United Nations and these have been brought to the notice of the Security Council Secretariat. As I have indicated previously, as late as on 21st August, 1964 our permanent representative addressed the President of the Security Council in this matter.

Shri N. C, Chatterjee: Will our Government make it clear to the Pakistan Government that as a condition precedent to the interview of our Prime Minister with President Ayub, there must be complete cessation of the violation of the cease-fire line?

Mr. Speal
action,

It is a tion for

Next question.

Shri Kapur Singh: Question No. 2 and Question No. 16 may be taken up together.

Mr, Speaker: Is the Minister agreeable to that?

The Deputy Minister in the Minisiry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh
Singh): Yes, Sir.
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Mr. Speaker: They may be taken together.

Repatriation of Indians from Burma
. +_
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Will the Minister of External

Affairs be pleased to state

(a) the number of Indians repatriated from Burma since January this year;

